RESOLUTION

NUMBER <u>186-21</u>

(RE: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE USE OF PROPERTY WITHIN THE TOWN OF CORTLANDT BY GHOST PRODUCTIONS LLC FOR THE PURPOSE OF FILMING)

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Cortlandt has received a request from Ghost Productions LLC to film at the Quarry and in the Town of Cortlandt for three consecutive days, and

WHEREAS, Ghost Productions LLC has provided a certificate of insurance prior to filming, and

WHEREAS, the fluid nature of film production leaves some uncertainty about exactly when filming will take place, and

WHEREAS, Ghost Productions LLC has agreed upon a fee for said use of Town Property to film,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Cortlandt does hereby authorize Ghost Productions LLC to film on public property within the parameters of their approved application and agreement.

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF CORTLANDT LAROUE ROSE SHATZKIN TOWN CLERK

Adopted July 12, 2021 At a Special Meeting Held at Town Hall